

**No. 12-CV-0168**

---

**DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS**

---

**BYRON S. MITCHELL,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**ANNIE GALES,**

**Appellee.**

---

**On Appeal from the Superior Court  
of the District of Columbia, Civil Division**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**John C. Keeney, Jr. (No. 934307)  
Kyle J. Fiet (No. 988894)\*  
Legal Aid Society of the District of  
Columbia  
1331 H Street, N.W., Suite 350  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Telephone: (202) 661-5966  
Fax: (202) 727-2132**

\*Presenting oral argument

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I.     Neither <i>Res Judicata</i> Nor Double Recovery Bars Enforcement Of The Entire OAH Award.....	2
A. Because the housing code violations were a partial breach of the rental agreement and only the OAH award covered August, September and October 2010, neither <i>res           judicata</i> nor double recovery bars enforcement of this portion of the OAH award. ....	2
B. Double recovery does not preclude enforcement of the balance of the OAH award in its entirety because the traditional remedy would be to offset the amount of the OAH award by the amount of the Small Claims judgment. ....	5
II.    The Superior Court Erred By Allowing A Collateral Attack To Bar Judicial Enforcement Of The Final Order.....	7
III.   There Was No Manifest Error In The OAH Proceedings.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allman v. Snyder</i> , 888 A.2d 1161 (D.C. 2005) .....	13
<i>Boston Edison Co. v. United States</i> , 658 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....	9
<i>Covad Commc'ns. Co. v. Bell Atlantic Corp.</i> , 366 U.S. App. D.C. 24, 407 F.3d 1220 (2005) .....	9
<i>Firemen's Ins. Co. v. L. P. Steuart &amp; Bro., Inc.</i> , 158 A.2d 675 (D.C. 1960) .....	5
<i>Giordana v. Interdonato</i> , 586 A.2d 714, 717 (D.C. 1991) .....	6
<i>Goodman v. District of Columbia Rental Hous. Comm'n</i> , 573 A.2d 1293 (D.C. 1990) .....	13
<i>In re Reed</i> , 861 F.2d 1381 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	8
<i>*Indemnity Ins. Co. v. Smoot</i> , 80 U.S. App. D.C. 287, 152 F.2d 667 (1945) .....	2, 7
<i>Kovach v. District of Columbia</i> , 805 A.2d 957 (D.C. 2002) .....	11, 13
<i>Lasche v. Levin</i> , 977 A.2d 361 (D.C. 2009) .....	4, 10
<i>Medina v. District of Columbia</i> , 395 U.S. App. D.C. 409, 643 F.3d 323 (2011) .....	6
<i>Oparaugo v. Watts</i> , 884 A.2d 63 (D.C. 2005) .....	6
<i>Osei-Kuffnor v. Argana</i> , 618 A.2d 712 (D.C. 1993) .....	8
<i>*Oubre v. District of Columbia Dep't of Employment Servs.</i> , 630 A.2d 699 (D.C. 1993) .....	10-13

*Popp Telcom v. Am. Sharecom, Inc.*,  
210 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2000) .....3

*\*Strand v. Frenkel*,  
500 A.2d 1368 (D.C. 1985) .....4, 5, 7

*Teachout v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Educ.*,  
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7405 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2006).....3

*Thornton v. Norwest Bank of Minn.*,  
860 A.2d 838 (D.C. 2004) .....4, 10

*\*Threatt v. Winston*,  
907 A.2d 780 (D.C. 2006) .....5, 7, 8

*USPS v. NLRB*,  
297 U.S. App. D.C. 64, 969 F.2d 1064 (1992) .....12

*Walden v. District of Columbia Dep’t of Employment Servs.*,  
759 A.2d 186 (D.C. 2000) .....11, 13

*Williams v. Astrue*,  
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22427 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 7, 2011).....3

**STATUTES**

D.C. Code § 2-510 (a) (2012).....1

D.C. Code § 2-1831.03 (b-1)(1) (2012).....7

D.C. Code § 2-1831.16 (b) (2012).....4, 7

D.C. Code § 42-3509.01 (2012) .....5

D.C. Code § 42-3502.04 (c) (2012).....7

D.C. Code § 42-3502.19 (2012) .....4

District of Columbia Administrative Procedure Act, D.C. Code § 2-501 *et seq.* (2012) ....1, 4, 7, 8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 236, cmt. b (1981) .....3

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 18(2) (1982) .....5

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 60 (b) .....8  
1 DCMR § 2819.1 (2012) .....9  
1 DCMR § 2828.3 (2012) .....4  
1 DCMR § 2828.9 (2012) .....4  
1 DCMR § 2930.2 (2012) .....9
